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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILLAGES DE LAMPES -

Partie 2-7: Prescriptions particuliéres pour les ballasts électroniques

alimentés en courant continu pour I'éclairage de secours
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AVANT-PROPOS

CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisatt
bosée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités

objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les i
bines de |'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl,

hationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études
pssé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations
ernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent égale
I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
organisations.

documents produits se présentent sou andations internationales. lls sont
ne normes, spécifications techniques,

tés nationaux.

\ ationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a app
n transparente dans tqute i 5 pes internationales de la CEl dans leurs
\ « de la CEIl et la norme nationale ou r

e ungTrévisio

horme doit éire utilisée r\nnjininh:mnnf avec la CEl 61347-1_ Elle g &étéd dtablie

base de la premiére édition (2000) de cette norme.

alisation
a CEIl a
ans les
Normes

Snational

et non
bitement
ntre les

mesure
éressés

publiés
par les

iquer de
normes
Egionale

nsabilité

ent faire
ue pour

=)

pareils
Ciés.

hule et
nt elle

sur la

La présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CEl 61347-1 de
facon a la transformer en norme CEIl: Prescriptions particulieres pour les ballasts
électroniques alimentés en courant continu pour I'éclairage de secours

NOTE Dans la présente norme, les caractéres suivants sont employés:

Prescriptions proprement dites: caractéres romains.

Modalités d'essais: caracteres italiques.

Notes: petits caractéres romains.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LAMP CONTROLGEAR -

Part 2-7: Particular requirements for d.c. supplied electronic
ballasts for emergency lighting

FOREWORD

1) The \ mprising
all rlational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). Th promote
interpational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in electri ¢ elds. To
this |[end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes Internatignal Ste . i ration is
entrysted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee jits in ‘th ! ith may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental a”Rd non~ge q liaising
with| the IEC also participate in this preparation. e y 1 national
Orggnization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with gOndition&\de i een the
two prganizations.

2) The |formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on \ y , gible, an
interpational consensus of opinion on the rg Y& iCa i dentation

from|all interested National Committees.

the form
National

3) The Hocuments produced have the form of re
of sjandards, technical specifications, techai
Comjmittees in that sense.

4) In ofder to promote internatj ificati € i i national
Standards transparently tqQ” the imum_ e possi i i i i ds. Any
divefgence between the IEC & e i i b clearly
indidated in the latter.

its approval and cannot be rendered responsiblg for any
standards

5) The |IEC provides po m
equipment decla it i .
6) Atteqtion i ’ ibili some 8f the elements of this International Standard may be thg subject

of pa

Interngti
for lam

has been prepared by subcommittee 34C: AuXiliaries
qittee 34: Lamps and related equipment.

This fi i NEC 61347-2-7, together with IEC 61347-1, cancels and replaces section

This sfandard shallMe used in conjunction with IEC 61347-1. It was established on th¢ basis
of the first edition (2000) of that standard.

This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 61347-1 so as to
convert that publication into the IEC standard: Particular requirements for d.c. supplied
electronic ballasts for public transport lighting

NOTE In this standard, the following print types are used:
— Requirements proper: in roman type.
— Test specifications: in italic type.

— Explanatory matter: in smaller roman type.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
34C/504/FDIS 34C/518/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Les annexes A a H font partie intégrante de la présente norme.

La CE| 61347 comprend les parties suivantes présentées sous le titre
de lampes:

illages

— Partie 1: Prescriptions générales et prescriptions de sécurité

— Partie 2-1: Prescriptions particulieres pour les dispositifs damor age . Naut ue gtarters
a lyeur)

— Partie 2-2: Prescriptions particulieres pour les conv 8 niques
alimentés en courant continu ou alternatif pour la N

— Partie 2-3: Prescriptions particuliéres pour les-ballagty é ique ourant

— Partie 2-4: Prescriptions particulie ourant

corntinu pour I'éclairage général

— Partie 2-5: Prescriptions particuliér, ourant

continu pour I'éclairage

- Pa
cor

- Pa
Cof

- Pa
- Pa ~ iéres pour les ballasts pour lampes a décharge (a

ourant

ourant

I'eX
— Parti particulieres pour les onduleurs et les convert{sseurs
éle ‘alimentation en haute fréquence des lampes tubulgires a

déd Qe age w froid (tubes néon)
—  Patti : ripfions particulieres pour les circuits électroniques divers pour|usage
ave ireg

Le cornpitéva décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2003. A
cette date, la publication sera:

« reconduite;

+ supprimée;

+ remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
« amendée.

1) A publier.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=21fd6b9d947e0645f2bcf82fcd94ca88

61347-2-7 © IEC:2000 -9 -

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
34C/504/FDIS 34C/518/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting

indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

Annexes A to H form an integral part of this standard.

IEC 61[347 consists of the following parts, under the general title La

— Part 1: General and safety requirements

— Part 2-1: Particular requirements for starting devices (otherthan g QW

— Palft 2-2: Particular requirements for d.c. or a.c. supplied elestroy vertors
for|[filament lamps

— Part 2-3: Particular requirements for a.c. supplied lamps

- Pa

- Pa insport
ligh

- Pa ing

- Pa electronic ballasts for emegrgency
lighti

- Pa

- Pa
lam
- Pa
fre

- Pa

lumi

ents Yor electronic invertors and convertors fof
Ubdlar discharge lamps (neon tubes)

nts for miscellaneous electronic circuits use

The cq asidecided that the contents of this publication will remain unchange

2003.

e reconfirmed;

escent
high-

d with

d until

e withdfawn;

* repfaced by arevised edition, or
e amended.

1) To be published.
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INTRODUCTION

Cette premiére édition de la CEIl 61347-2-7, publiée conjointement avec la CEl 61347-1,
constitue une modification éditoriale de la section six de la CEIl 60924. La présentation en
parties publiées séparément facilitera les futures modifications et révisions. Des prescriptions
supplémentaires seront ajoutées si et quand le besoin en sera reconnu.

La présente norme, et les parties qui composent la CEl 61347-2, en faisant référence a un
quelconque des articles de la CEl 61347-1, spécifient le domaine dans lequel cet article est
applicable et l'ordre dans lequel les essais sont a effectuer; elles incluent aussi des
prescrl“ptions supplémentaires, si nécessaire. Toutes les parties composeant~\a CE|-6[1347-2
sont afitonomes et, par conséquent, ne contiennent pas de références le res.

Quand| les prescriptions de I'un quelconque des articles de la CE Bes en
référerjce dans la présente partie par la phrase «Les presex de la
CEIl 61347-1 s'appliquent», cette phrase s'interpréete comige bs  les
prescriptions de cet article de la partie 1 s'appliquent, e ce ne
s'appliguent pas au type particulier d'appareillage de [la partie

spécifinue de la CEl 61347-2.

®
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INTRODUCTION

This first edition of IEC 61347-2-7, published in conjunction with IEC 61347-1, represents an
editorial review of section six of IEC 60924. The formatting into separately published parts
provides for ease of future amendments and revisions. Additional requirements will be added
as and when a need for them is recognized.

This standard, and the parts which make up IEC 61347-2, in referring to any of the clauses of
IEC 61347-1, specify the extent to which such a clause is applicable and the order in which
the tests are to be performed; they also include additional requirements, as necessary. All
parts which make up IEC 61347-2 are self-contained and, therefore, do ng slude references
to each other.

Where|the requirements of any of the clauses of IEC 61347-1 are {efexre
by the|phrase “The requirements of clause n of IEC 61347-1 app is\pt

are cldarly inapplicable to the specific type of lamp controlge
of IEC|61347-2.
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APPAREILLAGES DE LAMPES -

Partie 2-7: Prescriptions particulieres pour les ballasts électroniques

alimentés en courant continu pour I'éclairage de secours

1 Domaine d'application
La pré;
ballast

perma

Cette

Les b4
avoir o

La pré
pour le
consid

service.

Les pr

2 Reéférences nor

Pour lgs besoins CEI 61347, les références normatives don

I’articlg g mentionnées dans la présente norme s’appl
conjoin & G atives suivantes.

CEIl 64 ires artie 2-22: Régles particulieres — Luminaires pour éq
de secC

CEl 6 téurs de séparation des circuits et transformateurs de séc
Régles

euvent

nt qui,
s, sont
ue les

ées a
iquent,

lairage

urité —

CEl 60925, Ballasts électroniques alimentés en courant continu pour lampes tubul

hires a

fluorescence — Prescriptions de performances

CEI 61347-1, Appareillages de lampes — Partie 1: Prescriptions générales et prescriptions de

sécurité
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LAMP CONTROLGEAR -

Part 2-7: Particular requirements for d.c. supplied electronic
ballasts for emergency lighting

1 Scope

LEC 4947 H H H 1 i A T

This p
ballast

It incld
lighting

DC su

i £ £ £
U Ul T\ UTuT7T OHUUIIIUO PClIlIUuIC\I OGIULy IU\{UIIUIIIUIIlO IUI ..

5 for maintained and non-maintained emergency lighting purposes.

as specified by IEC 60598-2-22.

bplied electronic ballasts for emergency lighting may o

ctronic

des specific requirements for ballasts and control units for asifar” emergency

This sfandard also includes all operational require ’ khe>¢ase of other d.c.
supplied electronic ballasts, are regarded as performfance.req \ This is becauge non-
operatlonal emergency lighting equipment prese

Performance requirements are the sub

2 Nogrmative references

For thge 5e 2 of
IEC 61347-1 which arelxaentiQ mative
references.

IEC 6(598-2-22, rgency
lighting

IEC 63742, Iso

IEC 609 o electronic ballasts for tubular fluorescent lamps — Performance

requirg

IEC 61

3471 \Lamp-¢cdntrolgear — Part 1: General and safety requirements
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3 Définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEl 61347, les définitions de l'article 3 de la

CEI 61347-1 s'appliquent, avec les suivantes:

3.1
éclairage de secours

éclairage installé pour mise en fonctionnement lorsque I'éclairage normal est défaillant; il

comprend I'éclairage d'évacuation ainsi que I'éclairage de remplacement

3.2
ballast pour fonctionnement permanent

ballast|prévu pour faire fonctionner une lampe a partir du réseau d'é
d'allumage et d'extinction habituel, mais aussi a partir du réseg
lorsquune défaillance se produit au niveau de I'éclairage normal

3.3
ballast pour fonctionnement intermittent

a régime

ecours

ballast afti - SClairage de slecours

3.4
bloc de commande
bloc o
d'accu
pour Ig

3.5
opérafion de commut

raccorglement automa réseau d'éclairage de secours

défaillance se prodiit ay normal, et vice versa

3.6

disposgitif de recharge

dispos i Q mai la bdtterie chargée et a la recharger en un laps de
spécifip

3.7

dispogitif d ontre les décharges prolongées

disposijtif automratigue destiné a déconnecter le ballast de la batterie d'accumulateurs |

la tenslion de cette dérniére tombe au-dessous d'une certaine valeur

charge
ballast

qu’une

temps

orsque

3.8
durée assignée de fonctionnement

durée de fonctionnement assignée par le fabricant aux blocs de commande ou aux ballasts a

accumulateurs incorporés

3.9
tension nominale de la batterie
tension indiquée par le fabricant de la batterie d'accumulateurs

3.10
télécommande

dispositif évitant la décharge de la batterie par le circuit d'alimentation de la lampe lorsque la
mise hors circuit de I'éclairage normal a été effectuée a partir d'un poste central, par exemple

pour la nuit
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3 Definitions

For the purpose of this part of IEC 61347, the definitions of clause 3 of IEC 61347-1 apply,

together with the following:

3.1
emergency lighting

lighting provided for use when the supply to the normal lighting fails; it includes escape

lighting and standby lighting

3.2

continjual operation ballast
ballast| for operating a lamp from the normal lighting supply with ngxq
from the emergency lighting supply when failure of the normal lightig

3.3
intermittent operation ballast
ballast| for operating a lamp from the emergency lighting
normal lighting supply occurs

3.4
contrgl unit
unit or
approgdriate, means for testing. An invertqr ang

3.5
changpover operation

lighting supply occurs, [and

3.6 <>
recharging devic

device|to maintain &

3.7
protedtion device ag
automatie

below g

3.8
rated duration of operation

duratidn“of operation assigned by the manufacturer to control units or ballasts which

en failure

batteries

3.9
rated battery voltage
voltage declared by the battery manufacturer

3.10
remote control

d also

of the

where

unit

normal

e

drops

nclude

device to prevent discharge of the battery by the lamp operating circuit, when normal

illumination has been switched off centrally, e.g. during night time
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3.11
indicateur
dispositif indiquant que la batterie est en train d'étre chargée

3.12

facteur de flux lumineux du ballast

rapport entre le flux lumineux de la lampe lorsque le ballast en cours d'essai fonctionne a sa
tension de référence et le flux lumineux de la méme lampe lorsque celle-ci fonctionne avec le
ballast de référence approprié, alimenté a sa propre tension assignée et a sa fréquence
assignée

3.13
aide a|l'amorcage
bande |[conductrice fixée a la surface externe de la lampe, ou plaque &
distan¢e convenable de la lampe

a une

NOTE ne aide a I'amorgage ne peut étre efficace que s'il existe une différe ntre elle

et I'une pes extrémités de la lampe.
4 Prescriptions générales

Les prescriptions de l'article 4 de la CElI 61347-1 s'a que

5 Geénéralités sur les essais

Les préscriptions de I'article 5 de la CE Li suit:

Nombre de spécimens

Le norIbre suivant de $x

— ung unité po<I}s

— sept unités po S

- un
pe

ntaires

6 CI

Les pr

7 MTrquage

7.1 Marquages obligatoires

Les ballasts doivent étre marqués d’'une maniere claire et durable, en conformité avec les
prescriptions de 7.2 de la CEl 61347-1, avec les marquages obligatoires suivants:

— points a), b), e), f), k) et ]) de 7.1 de la CEIl 61347-1, conjointement avec

— la tension en circuit ouvert (seulement pour avertissement, ne pas essayer);

— une indication du type et du courant nominal du coupe-circuit, si nécessaire;

— une indication précisant que le ballast est uniquement prévu pour étre alimenté par des
batteries qui ne sont pas associées a des circuits de recharge a fonctionnement continu
ou intermittent; cette indication peut aussi étre donnée dans le catalogue du fabricant ou
sur un document équivalent;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=21fd6b9d947e0645f2bcf82fcd94ca88

61347-2-7 © IEC:2000 -17 -

3.1
indicator
device to indicate that the battery is being charged

3.12
ballast lumen factor
ratio of the light output of the lamp when the ballast under test is operated at its

design

voltage, compared with the light output of the same lamp operated with the appropriate

reference ballast supplied at its rated voltage and frequency

3.13

starting aid
condugtive strip affixed to the outer surface of a lamp or a conductive pla
an appropriate distance from a lamp

NOTE starting aid can only be effective when it has an adequate potential diffe
4 General requirements

The refjuirements of clause 4 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

5 General notes on tests

The rdquirements of clause 5
requirgment:

Numbgr of specimens
The following number of sp

— ong unit for the tes
— sey\en units f
— ong¢ unit for the

be frequired in

6 Clpssifi

The ref

7 Marking

aced at

B lamp.

ditional

y, may

7.1 Mandatory marking

Ballasts shall be clearly and durably marked, in accordance with the requirements of 7.2 of

IEC 61347-1, with the following mandatory markings:

— items a), b), e), f), k) and ) of 7.1 of IEC 61347-1, together with
— open circuit voltage (for warning only, not to be tested);
— indication of type and current rating of the fuse, if applicable;

— mention of whether the ballast is suitable for use only on battery supply not having a
trickle or intermittent re-charging circuits; this information can also be made available in

the manufacturer's catalogue or similar;
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— les valeurs nominales minimale et maximale de tensions (alimentation en courant continu):
doivent étre indiquées sur le ballast ou données dans le catalogue du fabricant ou sur un
document équivalent;

— une indication claire de l'association du ballast avec la lampe et le luminaire, y compris
l'indication des types de batteries recommandés et des durées nominales de fonctionnement:
ces renseignements peuvent étre donnés dans la documentation du fabricant.

7.2 Informations a fournir, le cas échéant

En plus des marquages obligatoires ci-dessus, les informations suivantes, si elles
s’appliquent, doivent étre données sur le ballast ou figurer sur le catalogue du fabricant ou

sur un document équivalent:

— poipts h), i), j) et n) de 7.1 de la CEl 61347-1, conjointement avec

— lindication précisant si le ballast est protégé contre l'inversion de po on;

— la fension de référence;

— uneg indication précisant que le ballast est prévu seulement Urs;

— le facteur de flux lumineux du ballast;

— la fréquence assignée de sortie (a la tension de référe ac Ya Jampe allumée et
étejinte);

- les surera
I'an té aux
ten

8 Pr

Les prescriptions de l'artig

9 Bornes

Les prascriptions;

10 D

Les pr

11 Resistan

Les présctiptions de I'article 11 de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliquent, a 'exception de la pres¢ription

de valeur de resistance d’isolement de 7 M2 pour r'isolation renforcee.

12 Rigidité diélectrique

Les prescriptions de l'article 12 de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

13 Essai d'endurance thermique des enroulements

Les prescriptions de I'article 13 de la CEI 61347-1 ne s'appliquent pas.
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7.2

minimum and maximum rated voltage supply (d.c. supply) values shall be given either on

the

ballast or made available in the manufacturer's catalogue or similar;

clear indication of the association of the ballast, lamp and luminaire, including reference to
preferred battery types and rated duration of operation; these data may be given in the

ma

nufacturer's literature.

Information to be provided, if applicable

In addition to the above mandatory markings, the following information, if applicable, shall be

given either on the ballast, or be made available in the manufacturer’s catalogue or similar:

8

The re

9

The re

10 Pi

The re

11

The rd
insulat

12 E‘ectric strength

items h), i), j) and n) of 7.1 of IEC 61347-1, together with

mehtion of whether the ballast is proof against supply voltage polarity y

deq
me

ballast lumen factor;

rat
lim
lan

Pr

Te

ign voltage;
htion that the ballast is for emergency lighting use only;

The requirements of clause 12 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

13 Thermal endurance test for windings

The requirements of clause 13 of IEC 61347-1 are not applicable.

7

ate the

MQ
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14 Impulsions de tension pour ballasts alimentés par
batterie centrale d'accumulateurs

Les ballasts doivent supporter sans défaillance toute impulsion de tension provoquée par la
commutation d'autres équipements branchés sur le méme circuit.

La conformité est vérifiée en faisant fonctionner le ballast a la tension maximale de la plage
nominale de tensions et a une température ambiante de 25 °C, en association avec un
nombre approprié de lampes. Le ballast doit supporter sans défaillance le nombre
d'impulsions de tension spécifiées au tableau 1, superposées a la tension d'alimentation et de

A laritd /] [
meme peraHte—gtHe-co+He=6t

Tableau 1 — Impulsions de tension (\
Nompre d’impulsions Impulsion de tension \ Int va\ﬁﬂienr}le
de tension " - < impulsions
Valeur de créte Largeur de I'im ulshn\

Y a mi-hayteu \
rlg\ ANE s
3 Egale a la tension de /‘1\ \ \/ 2

référence

NOTE| Un circuit adapté pour la mesure est illustré a la fi/glkré\G.éd;Z IaAcé\Q Sb\t/

N

15 Amorcage

La ou tensions d'alimentation de la plage

La conformité est vérifiée

- poI ' 1 continu, par les essais de 15.1 et 1%.2;
— podir les ball.§> ¢ i ent intermittent, par I'essai de 15.3.
15.1 Tension a s de la lampe

Alimenté sous gue comprise dans la plage nominale de tensipns, le
ballast i 3 : uit ouvert aux bornes de la lampe telle que

a) salva i i g soit au moins égale a la valeur indiquée a la colonng 3 du
tableau

b) sa paleurdg crét dépasse pas la valeur indiquée aux colonnes 4 et 5 du tableay 2;

c) la fensjon.de g€ minimale d'une extrémité de la lampe jusqu'a l'aide a I'amorcage soit
au moins’ égale a la valeur indiquée a la colonne 6 du tableau 2.

Si le ballast est prévu pour alimenter des lampes en circuit parallele, les prescriptions
applicables doivent étre satisfaites pour chacune des lampes, indépendamment du nombre de
lampes en service. Les lampes qui fonctionnent avec un ballast électronique satisfaisant a la
présente norme doivent avoir une aide a l'amorcage répondant aux spécifications de la
CEI 60081 et de la CEI 60901, sauf dans le cas des lampes dont le diamétre ne dépasse pas
16 mm, pour lesquelles l'aide a I'amorgage doit étre disposée a 7 mm de la lampe.

Au cours des essais, chaque cathode de lampe doit étre remplacée par une résistance de
substitution de la valeur spécifiée dans la feuille de caractéristiques de la lampe appropriée
de la CEI 60081 ou de la CEIl 60901.

NOTE Les valeurs maximales du tableau 2 sont supérieures a celles qui sont recommandées dans la CEl 60081
et dans la CEl 60901, du fait de I'accroissement de la plage des tensions d'alimentation; cela peut conduire a une
diminution de la durée de vie utile des lampes.
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14 Pulse voltages for ballasts for central battery systems

The ballast shall withstand, without failure, any pulses caused by switching other equipment
on the same circuit.

Compliance is checked by operating the ballast at the maximum voltage of the rated voltage
range in association with the appropriate number of lamps and in an ambient temperature of
25 °C. The ballast shall withstand, without failure, the number of pulse voltages specified in
table 1 superimposed, with the same polarity, on the supply voltage.

Fabte—t+—Pulsevoitages
Pulse voltage Ner' between gach
Number of voltage uls
pulses Peak value Pulse width at half pe
\ ms
3 Equal to design voltage 10
NOTE| A suitable measuring circuit is shown in figure G.2 of IEC 6132/7/-\!\\ \\ \

15 Stiarting

The appropriate lamp(s) shall start in the ratef (g¢ of the
tempetature range.

Complfance is checked
— for|continual operation ballasts by
— forlintermittent operatip

15.1 OQOpen-circuit vo

A ballgst, when gperate
circuit poltage a

open-

a) thelminimum rm’s le 2;
b) the|peak voltage acro g able 2;
c) the t least

When designed to operate lamps in parallel circuits, the relevant
requirements 2 met for each separate lamp, independent of the number of| lamps
insertdd. Lamps opevated with electronic ballasts complying with this standard shall employ a
starting. @id"as specified in IEC 60081 and IEC 60901, except in the case of lamps|with a

[ f16 [ h th tarti id shall b (L] adZ f] th
diameterof AHA-EXHRHA W ere-tRe-StarHhg-aia-SAa 6-pesSHHoReg—+—HHR-He-thredamp.

T-O—H-H e o1t SO HaToo

During these tests, each lamp cathode shall be replaced by a resistor having the same value
as the substitution resistor specified on the relevant lamp data sheet of IEC 60081 or

IEC 60901.

NOTE The maximum values in table 2 are higher than those recommended in IEC 60081 and IEC 60901 because
of the greater voltage range of the supply voltage; this may lead to a decreased useful lamp life.
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Tableau 2 — Tension a circuit ouvert pour lampes a cathodes de forte ou
de faible résistance (cathodes préchauffées)

Tension entre
Puissance Dimensions Tension a circuit ouvert aux bornes de la lampe Iune bortnﬁ d: la
nominale de la | nominales de la ampe et l'alde a
lampe lampe I'amorcage
Valeur efficace Valeur de créte maximale Valeur de créte
minimale minimale
Onduleur Onduleur
symétrique asymétrique
" mm \ \ Y, \'
150 X 15 100 [5}e]0) /00 2P0
4 224 x 15 100 550 70 200
§ 300 x 15 100 550 00 2P0
1B 525 x 15 200 550 b0
158 450 x 25 180 550 70 260
2p 590 x 38 180 550 ] 260
30[r8 900 x 25 205 550 00 3P0
30712 900 x 38 200 5 00 200
4p 1 200 x 38 205 550 70 3P0
6p 1500 x 38 i AN P N [
* Valeurs|a I'étude. N /\\ > ( Q)
15.2 Conditions de préchauffage v
Le ballast doit assurer le préchauffage\con bleNdes _cathodes.
La corformité est vérifi
15.2.1 Tension@m
Alimenté sous un i 5 et, a
chaque¢ cathode ans la
feuille |de caractgrist A ¢ st doit
fournirjaux bg moins
3,05 V|pour e 2 | e d'au
moins B,5 YApo
15.2.2
a) Ballasts pour lampes a cathodes de faible résistance
Alimenté sous une tension quelconque comprise dans la plage nominale de tensiors et, a

chaque cathode étant substituée une résistance de la valeur theorique spécifiee dans la
feuille de caractéristiques appropriée de la CEl 60081 et de la CEI 60901, le ballast doit
fournir aux bornes de chacune de ces résistances une tension dont la valeur efficace ne
dépassera pas 6,5 V.

Ballasts pour lampes a cathodes de forte résistance

Alimenté sous une tension quelconque comprise dans la plage nominale de tensions et, a
chaque cathode étant substituée une résistance de la valeur théorique spécifiée dans la
feuille de caractéristiques appropriée de la CEl 60081 et de la CEI 60901, le ballast doit
fournir aux bornes de chacune de ces résistances une tension dont la valeur efficace ne
dépasse pas 11,0 V. Toutefois, au cas ou la tension efficace dépasserait 11,0V, par
convention, un essai doit étre effectué avec une résistance dont la valeur sera obtenue a
partir de la valeur du courant nominal de régime de la lampe spécifié dans la feuille de
caractéristiques de lampe appropriée de la CEIl 60081 et de la CEl 60901, introduite dans
I'équation suivante:
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Table 2 — Open-circuit voltage for high- and low-resistance cathode lamps
(with cathode preheating)

Open-circuit voltage at lamp terminations Voltage
between a
i termination of
Rated lamp Nominal lamp and
wattage dimensions starting aid
of the lamp
Minimum Maximum peak value Minimum peak
r.m.s. voltage - - value
Symmetrical Asymmetrical
invertor invertor
w mm \ Vv Vv v
] 150 x 15 100 550 700 294
224 x 15 100 550 294
300 x 15 100 550 2
1 525 x 15 200 550 > 9
15T8 450 x 25 180 550 26(
20 590 x 38 180 550 26(
3078 900 x 25 205 550 300
30712 900 x 38 200 55 29(Q
40 1200 x 38 205 55 30d
5 1500 x 38 * 0 * *
* Valugs under consideration. /X
15.2 Preheat conditions % \>
The bgllast shall provide heating:
Compljance is c@e 2.1and 15.2.2
15.2.1 : anp cathode
With a|resistor of Ythe\obje e specified on the relevant lamp data sheet of IEC|60081
and IE[C 60901, substit cach lamp cathode and when operated at any voltage within
the rajed~voltage rawg o ballast shall deliver a voltage at each resistor of at least
3,05 V|r y nce cathode lamps and of at least 6,5 V r.m.s. for high res|stance
cathode la
15.2.2| Maximum veitage across lamp cathode
a) Ballasts for lamps with low resistance cathodes
With a resistor of the objective value specified on the relevant lamp data sheet of
IEC 60081 and IEC 60901 substituted for each lamp cathode and when operated at any
voltage within the rated voltage range, the ballast shall deliver a voltage at each resistor
not exceeding 6,5 V r.m.s.
b) Ballasts for lamps with high resistance cathodes

With a resistor of the objective value specified on the relevant lamp data sheet of
IEC 60081 and IEC 60901 substituted for each lamp cathode and when operated at any
voltage within the rated voltage range, the ballast shall deliver a voltage at each resistor
not exceeding 11,0 Vr.m.s. However, in those cases where this voltage exceeds
11,0 V r.m.s., a regulation check shall be made using a resistor of a value derived from
the value of nominal running current shown on the lamp specified on the relevant lamp
data sheet of IEC 60081 and IEC 60901 and substituted in the following equation:
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11,0
=—— Q
21x1,
ou
In est le courant nominal de fonctionnement de la lampe.
Lorsque le ballast est alimenté sous une tension quelconque comprise dans la plage nominale
de tensions, le courant traversant ces résistances ne doit pas dépasser 2,1 fois la valeur

nominale I, spécifiée par la feuille de caractéristiques appropriée de la CEl 60081 et de la
CEIl 60901.

c) Ballasts pour lampes ayant indifféremment des cathodes de faible ou de forte résistance

Deltels ballasts doivent satisfaire aux prescriptions du point b).

15.3 Capacité d'allumage et d'extinction

Les blpcs de commande des ballasts doivent étre congus detells ou les
lampeg$ appropriées puissent atteindre un nombre suffisant d'ak j

La corlformité est vérifiée par I'essai décrit ci-dessous.

Trois lampes neuves doivent pouvoir étre allumée ju'elles

fonctidnnent a la tension de référence selon le cy

Si l'ung des lampes n'atteint pas 200 s, dont

A l'isstie de l'essai, le blog.de commayde asts er une
nouvelle lampe approprié i I aussi
bien alla limite inférieute qd St S

16 Courant fc@ 3

Le ballast doit linxi S pur ne
dépassgant pas 1 5 e a sa
tensio >1é ension

assignge et a sa

Dans les rieur a

95 % du factey

NOTE |Les mesures peuvent étre effectuées en utilisant n'importe quel schéma d'essai approprié corresppndant a
celui qul est’représenté a la figure 1.

Les lampes de référence doivent étre mesurées et choisies conformément aux indications
figurant dans la CEl 60921, et les caractéristiques des lampes répondront a celles qui figurent
sur les feuilles appropriées de la CEI 60081 et de la CEI 60901.

Lorsqu'ils sont mesurés en conformité avec les prescriptions pour les ballasts de référence
données dans la CEl 60921, les ballasts de référence doivent avoir celles des caractéristiques qui
sont spécifiées a la fois dans la CEl 60921 et dans la feuille de caractéristiques de lampe
appropriée de la CEI 60081.
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110
T 21Xy

where
In is the nominal running current of the lamp.

When the ballast is operated at any voltage within its rated voltage range, the current passed
by each resistor shall not exceed 2,1 times the nominal value I, shown on the relevant lamp

data sheet of IEC 60081 and IEC 60901.

c) Ballasts for both high- or low-resistance cathode lamps

These ballasts shall comply with the requirements of item b).
15.3 $witching capability
The bdllast/control unit shall be designed so that the appropriate
switchings.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

Three |\new lamps shall achieve 200 switchings when
cycle: 30 s "on", 120 s "off".

If one |[lamp does not achieve 200 s
which shall achieve 200 switchings.

After t
1s at
tempe

The b3 flivered to a reference lamp to a value not exc

125 % : ¢ lamp when operated at its design voltage, a
approq all'be operated at its rated voltage and frequency.
Under 18 i , the ratio of the luminous flux shall be not less than 95 %
declare¢d bal

nce famps shall be measured and selected as outlined in IEC 60921 and

e in a

pach of

within

eeding
nd the

of the

ve the

charactetistics-speacifiedon-the-appropriatelamp-data-sheetsin 60081 and a

JOo1.

When measured in accordance with the requirements for reference ballasts given in

IEC 60921, reference ballasts shall have those characteristics specified both in IEC
and on the appropriate lamp data sheet in IEC 60081.

60921
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17 Courant d'alimentation

Sous la tension de référence, le courant d'alimentation ne doit pas différer de plus de =15 %
de la valeur marquée sur le ballast, lorsque ce dernier alimente une lampe de référence.

L'alimentation doit avoir une impédance et une inductance faibles (applicable seulement pour
les batteries séparées du ballast).

Dans le cas de ballasts alimentés par une source centrale, aucune composante alternative
efficace du courant contmu d'alimentation ne doit depasser 10 %, sauf |nd|cat|on contralre du
fabrlc :

résista

Si un fabricant indique qu'une composante alternative de plus de\10
d'alimgntation peut étre tolérée, l'essai d'endurance doit éye &
référence de la valeur efficace et de la forme d'onde indiqué

18 Courant maximal aux entrées de cathode

Le codrant circulant dans l'une quelcongue des (entrés i Spagser la
valeur [spécifiée dans la feuille de cara istj ; 081 et
de la GEI 60901.

La conformité est vérifiee a l'aide d' vec le
ballasi fonctionnant en régj : a plage
nominale de tensions. Or do¥_ufifli 3thod , j 3s[stance
non ingluctive.

19 Forme d'o@

Dans | onctionnement continu, la forme d'onde du courant folirni en
situatiq : \pe'de référence associée au ballast alimenté sous sa tengion de
référer it € ve la valeur de créte de courant ne dépasse pas 1,7 fois le ¢ourant
de rég . 6.0 pe, tel que spécifié dans la feuille de caractéristiques appfopriée
de la C la CEIl 60901.

Les balllasts’pour fonctionnement intermittent doivent soit satisfaire a la prescription ci-flessus
pour ¢ nlni concerne le courant de créte maximal soijt ne pas dépneenr trois faois lalvaleur

efficace mesurée du courant, si cette derniére est inférieure a celle de I'exigence précédente.

20 Opération de commutation

La commutation de I'éclairage normal a I'éclairage de secours et vice versa doit s'effectuer
conformément aux prescriptions de 22.17 de la CEIl 60598-2-22.
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17 Supply current

At the design voltage, the supply current shall not differ by more than +15 % from the value
marked on the ballast when the ballast is operated with a reference lamp.

The supply shall be of low impedance and low inductance (applicable only to batteries remote
from the ballast).

For ballasts supplied from a central system, no r.m.s. a.c. current component of the d.c. input
current shaII exceed 10 %, unless otherW|se declared by the manufacturer ThIS is determined
by meg pallast.
The d.¢

0% is
of the

If a m4g
permit
wavefdq

18 M

The cyrrent flowing in any one of the cathode terminatign X iven in
the relg

llast in
range.

Complj
norma
The pn

mum of the rated voltage
ors, shall be used.

In the fase of conti
state tp a refere
such that the

steady
hall be
exceed 1,7 times the nominal lamp running curfent as

specifip data sheet of IEC 60081 and IEC 60901.
Interm C i 3sts shall satisfy the above requirement for maximum peak turrent
or threp ti : .S. lamp current, whichever is the lower.

20 Change-over operation

The change-over from normal supply to emergency mode and back shall be in accordance
with 22.17 of IEC 60598-2-22.
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21 Dispositif de recharge

Le dispositif de recharge doit convenir au type de batterie d'accumulateurs et étre capable de
recharger une batterie en 24 h au maximum, de telle facon que la durée nominale de
fonctionnement de la lampe sur le ballast soit respectée.

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 21.1 et 21.2.

Le dispositif de recharge doit pouvoir résister aux courts-circuits qui pourraient se produire
lors de la défaillance de la batterie a la fin de sa durée de vie, par exemple par I'incorporation
d’un tramsformateur mommtrimsggquementateépreuve descourts=eircuits:

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai de 21.3.

Les tfansformateurs incorporés dans les dispositifs de , avojr des
enroulements d'entrée et de sortie séparés par une isolation s§ isant’g iptions de
la CEI|60742, afin de rendre impossible le contact électrique~ent ‘

La ou|les tensions secondaires aux bornes de soff nt pas
dépassger une tension alternative efficace de 50 V, itteries
raccorglées.

La corfformité est vérifiée par les essai.

21.1 | a batterie doit étre chargée dlrant 48 RK\p déchargée jusqu'a ce que la fension
indiqgug¢e au tableau 3 soit atteinte.

leau 3\ ion)de décharge
AN QN

\> Conditions de décharge/élément
Type de Q \Y

Durée 1 h Durée 3 h
1,0 1,0

(4

Nickel-cadmium
Plomb ¢ acide/\ 1,75 1,80

Ces v. icables a une température ambiante de 20 °C + 5 °C et a la durée
recom

Le dispositif’de recharge doit ensuite étre mis en fonction a 0,9 fois la tension d'alimentation
assignge.ét a la valeur minimale de la plage de températures ambiantes marquée, pendant
24 h, pour recharger la batterie complétement déchargée.

L'interruption de l'alimentation de I'éclairage normal doit ensuite étre simulée et la batterie
doit faire fonctionner la lampe sur le ballast pour la durée assignée de fonctionnement.

21.2 L'essai de 21.1 est répété a 0,9 fois la tension d'alimentation nominale, mais a la valeur
maximale de la plage de températures ambiantes marquée.

La batterie doit faire fonctionner la lampe sur le ballast pour la durée assignée de
fonctionnement et ne doit dépasser sa température assignée a aucun moment des cycles de
charge ou de décharge.
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21 Recharging device

The recharging device shall be appropriate to the battery system, and shall be capable of
recharging a battery within 24 h, so that the rated duration of operation of the lamp from the
ballast is achieved.

Compliance is checked by the tests of 21.1 and 21.2.

The recharging device shall be proof against short circuits that may occur due to battery
failure at the end of life, e.g. by the incorporation of non-inherently short-circuit proof
transfgrnrers:

Compliance is checked by the test of 21.3.

ndings
res no

Transfprmers incorporated in recharging devices shall have
separgted by an insulation complying with the requirements ¢
possibjlity of connection between these windings.

The trgnsformer secondary output(s) shall not exceed during operation (with or

without the batteries connected.

Complfance is checked by the tests of,

21.1 |The battery shall be charged for 48 h and i g

table 3 is achieved.
Q=%
\/ Discharge condition/cell
Batter@ \

X uration 1 h Duration 3 h
Nickel|cadmium \\\/> 1,0 1,0
Lead 4cid 1,75 1,80

Memperature of 20 °C = 5 °C and the preferred duration| is that

ed until the voltage indicated in

The vql
specifie

The rgcharging shall then be operated to charge the fully discharged battery| at 0,9
times the’rated supply voltage and the minimum of the marked ambient temperature range, for
a periqd\of 24 h.

Normal lighting supply failure shall then be simulated and the battery shall operate the lamp
from the ballast for the rated duration of operation.

21.2 The test of 21.1 is repeated at 0,9 times the rated supply voltage but at the maximum of
the marked ambient temperature range.

The battery shall operate the lamp from the ballast for the rated duration of operation and
shall not exceed its rated temperature at any time during the charge or discharge cycles.
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21.3 Le dispositif de recharge doit étre mis en fonction a 1,1 fois la valeur nominale de la
tension d'alimentation et a la valeur maximale de la plage de températures ambiantes
marquée sur l'appareil, les batteries étant débranchées et remplacées par une connexion en
court-circuit. L'essai doit étre poursuivi jusqu'a I'établissement de I'état de régime normal, ou
jusqu'au déclenchement éventuel du dispositif de protection (fusible, protecteur thermique,
par exemple). Pendant l'essai, le dispositif de recharge ne doit pas causer un risque
d'incendie ou de choc électrique, et le boitier du ballast ne doit pas dépasser sa température
de fonctionnement maximale assignée.

A la fin de I'épreuve, la connexion en court-circuit doit étre défaite, la batterie raccordée au
dispositif et les coupe-circuit remplacés, si nécessaire. Le dispositif de recharge doit ensuite
rechar, F

ée par
Qi entre les
enrouléments d'entrée et de sortie apres I'épreuve d'humidité de l'articte 1Y dis Q1347-1.

21.5 5 minale
de la |tension d'alimentation, avec ou sans batterie ré& dée s ension

ension
alterng

22 Pi

Le coy
déchailges excessives n
recharge selon larticle
protec

b oU la
5itif de
jablie.

La conl

La ba on par
éléme >ur correspondant a 70 % de celle qui est indiqyée au
tablea ife rechargée, 240 h apres le déclenchement du dispogitif de

protection: Pre dgit atofs satisfaire a la durée assignée de fonctionnement sgécifiée
par le

23 In

t+—de—charge

o 9
c
o
o
o
Q
—
—
]
=
(0]
[
n
—
]
5
—
=
o
=
Q
© ¢
—
=
(]
(9]
>
Q
=
«Q
o
]

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et en faisant fonctionner le bloc de commande du
ballast.

24 Télécommande

Le dispositif de télécommande doit entrer en fonction uniquement lorsque I'éclairage normal a
été mis hors circuit a partir d'un poste central. Lorsque I'éclairage normal est remis en
fonction, I'éclairage de secours doit automatiquement étre amené a I'état de veille.

Le dispositif ne doit pas interrompre le circuit entre la lampe et le bloc de commande du
ballast.
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21.3 The recharging device shall be operated at 1,1 times the rated supply voltage and the
maximum of the marked ambient temperature range with the batteries disconnected and
replaced by a short-circuit link. The test shall continue until stable conditions are achieved or
a protective device (e.g. fuse or thermal link) operates. The recharging device shall not create
a fire or electric shock hazard during the test period, and the ballast case shall not exceed its
rated maximum operating temperature.

On completion of the test period, the short-circuit link shall be removed, the battery
reconnected and fuse links replaced where necessary. The recharging device shall then
recharge the battery normally.

21.4
and by
after tf

21.5
a.c. w
conneg¢

22 Pi

The cy
shall o
can be
norma

Compl

The battery sh cell is
reducdd to 70 % “of h after
operat| eration

as speifi

23 Indi

If ballg
shall indicateth

or’ emergency lighting luminaires have an indicator incorporated, it
battery is being charged.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by operating the ballast/control unit.

24 Remote control

A remote control device shall operate only when normal lighting has been switched off
centrally. By switching on the normal lighting again, the emergency lighting shall be
automatically reset in the standby mode.

This device shall not interrupt the circuit between the lamp and the ballast/control unit.
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Le fonctionnement normal de I'éclairage de secours ne doit pas étre influencé par un

[:2000

court-

circuit, par la mise a la terre ou par l'interruption de la connexion entre le dispositif de

télécommande et le bloc de commande du ballast.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

25 Essai thermique cyclique et essai d'endurance

Les ballasts doivent fonctionner de maniére satisfaisante pendant leur durée de service.

La corformite est verifiee par les essais decrits ci-dessous.

Le ballast doit étre monté conformément aux instructions du fabrican 1 3lements
refroidfsseurs, si spécifié) et mis en fonction avec une ou des | stiques

a) L'essai thermique cyclique doit débuter par 1 h de fon
la plage de températures ambiantes, puis la tempéra

celite sorte doivent étre effectués.

b) L'essai d'endurance doit étre exécu
pemdant un laps de temps de

A liss
pouvolr amorcer et fai
référence.

26 Injversion @

s aun

ure de

ntenue
cles de

atteint,

st doit

on de

Un ba ant supporter l'inversion de polarité de sa {ension
d'alimg onction pendant 1 h avec une ou plusieurs lampes
approfrié polarité inversée égale a la tension maximale de sg plage
nominal

A l'iss le“ballast doit étre alimenté normalement et doit amorcer gt faire

fonctionner la-oues I2mpes correctement.

Les prescriptions de I'article 14 de la CEIl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

28 Construction

Les prescriptions de l'article 15 de la CEl 61347-1 ne s'appliquent pas. Cependant, la

prescription suivante s’applique:

L'éclairage de secours ne doit pas étre obtenu au moyen de lampes fluorescentes a starters

incorporés.
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A short-circuit, a contact to earth or an interruption in the connection between the
control device and the ballast/control unit shall not influence the normal functioning
emergency lighting.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

25 Temperature cycling test and endurance test

The ballast shall operate satisfactorily during service.

remote
of the

Compllance shall be checked by the following tests.

The ballast shall be mounted in accordance with the manufacturep$. i
heat dinks, if specified), operated in association with appropria
maximum voltage of the rated voltage range and subjected to g
an endurance test, as follows:

a) Theé temperature cycling test shall be carried out, star
temperature range for 1 h. The temperature shall tF
ampient temperature range and miantained theyée for 1R
sh3ll be carried out.

b) Thé endurance test shall be carrieg~qut at thy
theg following test period:

— |for continual operation ballasts:

At the
operat

26 Pq

When
operat
with af

At the
and op

ingluding

at the
bst and

mbient

i1 of the

cycles

te, for

art and

hall be
ge and

Il start

27 FTuIt conditio

The requirements of clause 14 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

28 Construction

The requirements of clause 15 of |IEC 61347-1 are not applicable. However, the following

requirement does apply:

Emergency lighting shall not be provided by means of fluorescent lamps with built-in starters.
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29 Lignes de fuite et distance dans I'air

Les prescriptions de I'article 16 de la CEIl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

30 Vis, parties transportant le courant et connexions

Les prescriptions de l'article 17 de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

31 Résistance a la chaleur, au feu et aux courants de cheminement

Les prescriptions de I'article 18 de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliquent, a I'exceptip
pour lg cheminement.

iptions

32 Reésistance a la corrosion

Les préscriptions de I'article 19 de la CEIl 61347-1 ne s'apphg

@@
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29 Creepage distances and clearances

The requirements of clause 16 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

30 Screws, current-carrying parts and connections

The requirements of clause 17 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

31 Resistance to heat, fire and tracking

The requirements of clause 18 of IEC 61347-1 apply, with the exceptior|

tracking.

32 Resistance to corrosion

The repuirements of clause 19 of IEC 61347-1 are not appliea

@@

nts for
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Figure 1 — Circuit pour les mesures d% a la lampe et de flux lumineux
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Annexe A
(normative)

Essai ayant pour objet de déterminer si une partie conductrice
est une partie active pouvant entrainer un choc électrique

Les prescriptions de I'annexe A de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

Annexe B
(normative)

Prescriptions particulieres pour les appareillag
a protection thermique

Les pr

appareillages de lampes
[ lion contre la surchauffe

Les pr g s'appliquent pas.

normative)

9) s essais d'échauffement des appareillages
deNampes a protection thermique

Les prescriptiQ ‘anréxe D de la CEI 61347-1 ne s'appliquent pas.

Annexe E
(normative)

Usage de constantes S différentes de 4 500 pour les essais t

Les prescriptions de I'annexe E de la CEl 61347-1 ne s'appliquent pas.
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